Non-interest-earning bearing liabilities 714 715 501 522

Total liabilities 26 006 099 3.7 960 174 22 116 974 3.5 771 519

Total equity 3 053 834 2 504 470

Total equility and liabilities 29 059 933 3.3 960 174 24 621 444 3.1 771 519

45.   Risk management continued

202 ||  ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FNB Namibia Group

45.   Risk management continued

Sensitivity analysis

Banking market risk

Net interest income sensitivity

Assuming no management intervention, a parallel 200 (2014:200)
basis point increase in all yield curves would increase the forecast
net interest income for the next year by N$157.30 million
(2014:N$181.75 million), while a parallel decrease in all yield
curves would decrease the forecast income by N$164.90 million
(2014:N$181.75 million).

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

Including foreign denominated cash, the group does not
ordinarily hold open exposures in respect of the banking book of
any significance. All gains and losses on foreign exposures and
derivatives are reported in profit and loss.

Equity price risk sensitivity

The table below illustrates the market sensitivity for all non-trading
equity investments assuming a 10% shift in the fair value, the
analysis is before tax.

2015 2014

N$’000

10% reduction
in fair value

10% increase
in fair value

10% reduction
in fair value

10% increase
in fair value

Impact on equity (available-for-sale-reserve) 1 153 (1 153) 1 153 (1 153)

Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements
for the year end 30 June

 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  || 2032015 Integrated Annual Report

FNB NAMIBIA
HOLDINGS COMPANY

ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

204 ||  ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FNB Namibia Group

N$’000 Note 2015 2014

Interest and similar income 2  1 982   592
Net interest income  1 982   592

Non‑interest revenue
   -   gains less losses from investing activities 3  370 810  302 152

Income from operations  372 792  302 744

Operating expenses 4  (1 381)  (1 302)
Income before tax  371 411  301 443

Indirect tax 5  (153)  (159)
Profit before tax  371 258  301 283

Direct tax 5  ( 70)  ( 90)
Profit for the year  371 188  301 193

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit and loss
Available‑for‑sale financial assets
Gains and losses arising during the year  1 954
Other comprehensive income for the year   1 954
Total comprehensive income for the year  371 188  303 147

Profit for the year attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent  371 188  301 193

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent  371 188  303 147

Company statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 30 June

 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  || 2052015 Integrated Annual Report

N$’000 Note 2015 2014

Assets

Accounts receivable  17 056  19 507
Loan to group company 7  4 895  1 325
Investment securities 8  29 534  28 601
Investments in subsidiaries 9 1 185 649 1 185 649

Total assets 1 237 134 1 235 082

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities

Creditors and accruals  1 408  1 262
Tax liability   3   6

Total liabilities  1 411  1 268

Equity

Ordinary shares 10  1 338  1 338
Share premium 10  280 810  280 810
Reserves  953 575  951 666
Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equity holders 1 235 723 1 233 814

Total equity and liabilities 1 237 134 1 235 082

Company statement of financial position
as at 30 June

206 ||  ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FNB Namibia Group

N$’000

Share
capital

Share
premium

Share capital
and share
premium

Available-for-
sale reserve

Retained
earnings

Total ordinary
shareholders’

funds

Balance at 1 July 2013  1 338  280 810  282 148  940 195 1 222 343

Total comprehensive income for the year  1 954  301 193  303 147
Ordinary dividends  (291 676)  (291 676)

Balance at 30 June 2014  1 338  280 810  282 148  1 954  949 712 1 233 814

Total comprehensive income for the year  371 188  371 188
Ordinary dividends  (369 279)  (369 279)

Balance at 30 June 2015  1 338  280 810  282 148  1 954  951 621 1 235 723

Company statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 30 June

 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  || 2072015 Integrated Annual Report

N$’000 Note 2015 2014

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from operations*   371 446   292 113
Working capital changes
   -   Increase/decrease in accounts receivable   2 450   2 824
   -   Increase/decrease in accounts payable   146   11
Net cash generated from operations   374 043   294 948

Indirect tax paid 5  (153)  (159)
Income tax paid   ( 73)  (1 467)

Net cash flow from operating activities   373 818   293 321

Cash flows from investing activities

Net (increase) / decrease in loan to group company  (3 570)   11 764
(Purchase) / sale of investment securities  ( 971)  (13 410)

Net cash flow from investing activities  (4 541)  (1 646)

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid  (369 279)  (291 676)

Net cash flow from financing activities  (369 279)  (291 676)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

* Reconciliation of income before tax to cash generated by operations

Income before tax   371 411   301 443
Adjusted for:
   -   Revaluation of investment securities  36  (16)
   -   Net profit realised on deemed disposal of interest in associate   (9 313)

   371 446   292 113
Income tax paid
Amounts payable/ (receivable) at beginning of the year  ( 6)  (1 384)
Current tax per comprehensive income  ( 70)  ( 90)
Amounts payable at end of the year   3   6
Total income tax paid  ( 73)  (1 467)

Company statement of cash flows
for the year ended 30 June

208 ||  ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FNB Namibia Group

N$’000  2015  2014

1 Accounting policies
The financial statements of FNB Namibia Holdings Limited are prepared according to the
same accounting principles used in preparing the consolidated financial statements of FNB
Namibia group. For detailed accounting policies refer to pages 66 to 93 of this annual report.

2 Analysis of interest income and expenses Amortised cost

Interest received: loan account with group company   175   270
Interest paid: loan account with group company  ( 2)
Unwinding of discounted present value on accounts receivable  1 809  322

 1 982   592

3 Non‑interest revenue

Gains less losses from investing activities